LOCATED AT 2101 BRIAN AVENUE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, in July 2025, the State of Florida provided the City of South Daytona with a legislative 

appropriation in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000) to 

construct a stormwater pond to assist in mitigating flooding impacts affecting properties along Green 

Street and Brian Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, the construction of a stormwater pond is necessary to improve stormwater 

management, reduce localized flooding, and protect public infrastructure and private property within

[...]

WHEREAS, the owner of the property located at 2101 Brian Avenue is a willing seller; and 

WHEREAS, an independent appraisal of the property located at 2101 Brian Avenue was 

completed in December 2025, establishing an opinion of value in the amount of Two Hundred Eighty-

Nine Thousand Dollars ($289,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of South Daytona finds that the acquisition of the property 

located at 2101 Brian Avenue is in the best interest of the City and its residents and is necessary to 

advance the stormwater improvement project for which state funds were appropriated.